BELL SYSTEM PR.A,CTICES
Station Inetallation and Maintcnancc
SECTION c:l2375
Iruc3 ,Dcc.,  1956
AT&TCo Standird
l1
r. GENERAL
l.0l Thfu rection outliacr thc rcquirements rad adjugting

mount the key to the sub-bace and shift the key until no
bind occun.
537 TYPE KEY
Helical Spring
Block Mounting Scre*3
Slide Plate
Guide Elock
SlUe Plate operating Spring Plunger Spring
Hard Rubber Bushing
Mounting Screw Hole
Slide Plate SprinS Mounling S6ril
Kcy Lcvcrr end Slidr Phtr
4.02 Lcver arms and rlide ptate rhall move frccly in thcir
bcaringr. Lcver armg rhall pivot lreely on thc shaft.
To adjust procecd as Jollowr:
(a) To determine whether or rrot thc slide plate binds ilr
its bearingr, hold the rlide plate opcrating spring
away from rne rlidc plate. Movc thc rlidc platc back and
Iorth a numLcr of tinca. II it doer Dot movc lreely, it
probably is due to an accumulation oI dirt bctwecn the
slide plate and slide platc guidc block. Place a few drops
of C.P. carbon tetrachloride bctwccn the slide platc guide
block and the slide platc and opcrate the slide plate by
hand a lew times. Then take a toothpick that has been
dipped in C.P. carbon tctrachloride and rcmove whatever
dirt may remaiL Wipe oft the slide plate lugs.
(b) If the bind in the stide plate ir not due to dirt, loosen
the two screws that hold the slide plate guide block
and bracket and shift the rlide plate guide until the slide
plate operates {reely. Then rctighten the bearing sqrews.
(c) If the bind in the slide plate is due to the slide plate
being bent or brokea, replacc the key.
(d) If thc tension of the slide pl:.te operating spring is
insufficient, resulting in failure to tock the plungers in
the operated position, adjust thc spring with the No, 466A
tool close to the bare.
(e) If !!e slide plate operating spring is broken, replace
it. This spring is hetd in place by mcans of a slide
ptate spring mounting screw which is accessible when the
base plate is removed from the cub-base.
537 Type Koy Contact 3prlngr-Rcquirr.Ectrt.
4.03 Contact Aligoncntr Contacts shatl liac up 30 that the
contact point falls wholly *tthin the circumference of
thc opposing qotrtacjt dirc.
4.04 Contact Seperetionr The reperation betwecn contactr
normally open or betwcea cbotact! wbich are ope[ed
when the key is operated shall Dot bc lcrt than .016 inch (aP-
proximately l/64"). Gaugc by cyq
4.05 Cortect Scqucncor Normally cloced cootacts of an fur-
dividual spring asrcmbly rhall brcak bcforc the nor-
mally open contacb ofthc rame-rpring urcmbly oakc by mini-
mum .006 inch. Gauge by eye.
4,06 Contrct Follon All contact tprin$ including those
which make whetr thc glunger ir rclcased shall have
a perccptible follor.
4.07 Spring Trly.h Thc travel of ptunger lpringt at thc
point of cortact with thc rubber bushings on the lcv'
crs shall be maximum l/8 inch between the unopcrated and
operated positions in thc casc of locking plunger3, and maxi-
mum 3/l6inch between unoperated and the extrcme downward
position in the case of non-lockiag pluagcrt. Gaugc by eye.
5i37 Typo Kcy Cortact Sprlryr-Adfurtn ntr
4.08 Adjurt in accordrncc wirh 2.C12' (a) and 2.()7 cxcept that
all'spring adjustmcntr rhould be madc with the No.
466A tool applied at the base of the spring close to the ql4mp-